

70313-7

70313-7

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Mar 11, 2013, 1:30 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

70313-7

~~Supreme Court No. 88015-8~~

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ALASKA USA FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Respondent,

v.

DWIGHT M. HOLLAND,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ALASKA USA FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION**

James W. Draper, WSBA No. 9249
Dane M. Woldseth WSBA No. 40891
Law Office of James W. Draper
400 108th Ave. NE, Suite 420
Bellevue, WA 98004
Tel: (425) 646-0104
Attorney for Respondent

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i - iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v - vii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1

 A. Whether the superior court erred in awarding Summary Judgment to Alaska on its breach of contract claim (Holland’s Assignments of Error Nos. 5-7)?.....2

 B. Whether the superior court erred in failing to dismiss Alaska’s Complaint due to a lack of standing (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 1)?2

 C. Whether the superior court erred in failing to dismiss Alaska’s Complaint due to the trial court lacking subject matter jurisdiction (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 2)?2

 D. Whether the superior court committed an abuse of discretion with its order entered at the hearing on Alaska’s Motion for a Prejudgment Order Awarding Possession Pursuant to RCW 7.64 (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 3)?2

 E. Whether the superior court erred in refusing to grant Holland’s motion for recusal of the trial court judge pursuant to RCW 4.12.040 & .050, and Code of Judicial Conduct Canon 1 & 2 (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 4)?2

III. STATEMENT OF CASE.....2

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

A. Whether the superior court erred in awarding Summary Judgment to Alaska on its breach of contract claim (Holland’s Assignments of Error Nos. 5-7)?	8
1. Standard of Review	8
2. Analysis	8
a. Summary Judgment Standard	9
b. Making of the Contract	10
c. Security Interest	10
d. Default	10
e. Amount Due	11
3. Holland’s Arguments against Summary Judgment	11
a. Holland’s Claim the Debt was Not in Default Based on “Accord & Satisfaction”	12
b. Lack of Notice of Acceleration	14
c. Remainder of Holland’s Arguments Against Summary Judgment	15
B. Whether the superior court erred in failing to dismiss Alaska’s Complaint due to a lack of standing (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 1)?	16
1. Standard of Review	16
2. Analysis	16
C. Whether the superior court erred in failing to dismiss Alaska’s Complaint due to the superior court lacking subject matter jurisdiction (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 2)?	18

1. Standard of Review	18
2. Analysis	18
D. Whether the superior court committed an abuse of discretion with its order entered at the hearing on Alaska’s Motion for a Prejudgment Order Awarding Possession Pursuant to RCW 7.64 (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 3)?	18
1. The Superior Court’s July 13, 2012 Order is Not Subject to Appeal	18
2. The Superior Court’s July 13, 2012 Order is Moot...19	
3. If the Superior Court’s July 13, 2012 Order is Subject to Appellate Review, and is not moot, the Superior Court did not abuse its discretion with the Order.....	20
a. Standard of Review	20
b. Analysis.....	20
E. Whether the Superior court erred in refusing to grant Holland’s motion for recusal of the Superior court judge pursuant to RCW 4.12.040 & .050, and Code of Judicial Conduction Canon 1 & 2 (Holland’s Assignment of Error No. 4)?	21
1. Affidavit of Prejudice, RCW 4.12.040 and .050	22
a. Standard of Review.....	22
b. Analysis.....	22
2. Code of Judicial Conduct 1 & 2	23
a. Standard of Review	23
b. Analysis.....	23

V.	<u>REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES PURSUANT TO RAP 18.1</u>	28
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

<i>Beal v. City of Seattle</i> , 134 Wash.2d 769 (1998)	16
<i>Davis v. W. One Auto. Grp.</i> , 140 Wash.App. 449 (2007)	9
<i>Hisle v. Todd P. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wash. 2d. 853 (2004).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 116 Wn.App. 492, 66 P.3d 678 (2003).....	22
<i>In re Marriage of Farr</i> , 87 Wn.App. 177, 940 P.2d 679 (1997)	23
<i>LaMon v. Butler</i> , 112 Wn.2d 193, 770 P.2d 1027 (1989)	22
<i>Marquis v. City of Spokane</i> , 130 Wash.2d 97 (1996).....	9
<i>Polygon Northwest Co. v. American Nat. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 143 Wn.App. 753 (Wash.App. Div. 1 2008)	19
<i>Puget Sound Mut. Sav. Bank v. Lillions</i> , 50 Wn. 2d 799 (Wash, 1957)	14
<i>Rhinehart v. Seattle Times Co.</i> , 51 Wn.App. 561, 754 P.2d 1243 (1988).....	22
<i>Seven Gables v. MGM/UA Entertainment</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1 (1986)	10
<i>Sherman v. State</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995)	23
<i>Spokane Airports v. RMA, Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 930, 206 P.3d 364 (2009), <i>review denied</i> , 167 Wn.2d 1017, 224 P.3d 773 (2010)	16, 18
<i>State ex rel. Sheehan v. Reynolds</i> , 111 Wash. 281, 190 P. 321 (1920)	22
<i>State v. Dominguez</i> , 81 Wn.App. 325 (Wash.App. Div. 3 1996)	24

<i>State v. Leon</i> , 133 Wn.App. 810, 138 P.3d 159 (2006).....	23
<i>State v. Link</i> , 136 Wn.App. 685 (2007)	16
<i>State v. Tarabochia</i> , 150 Wn.2d 59, 74 P.3d 642 (2003)	22
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 98 Wash.2d 731, 658 P.2d 658 (1983)	19
<i>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400</i> , 154 Wash.2d 16 (2005)	9
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass'n v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 148 Wash.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003)	22
<i>Weinberg v. Naher</i> , 51 Wash. 591(Wash. 1909)	14
<i>Whatcom County v. State</i> , 99 Wash.App. 237 (2000).....	15
<u>Cases from Other Jurisdictions</u>	
<i>McElroy v. Chase Manhattan Mortgage, Corp.</i> , 134 Cal.App. 4th 388; 36 Cal.Rptr. 3d 176 (2005).....	13
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert</i> , 861 F.2d 1307 (2d Cir. 1988).....	24
<u>Washington Statutes</u>	
RCW 2.08.010	18
RCW 4.12.040	2, 21, 22
RCW 4.12.050	2, 21, 22, 23
RCW 7.64.035(1)(a)(i)	19
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. 1692	5, 17
<u>Washington Rules</u>	

Code of Judicial Conduct (CJC) 1	2, 21, 23
Code of Judicial Conduct (CJC) 2	2, 21, 23
Code of Judicial Conduct (CJC) 2.11(A)	23
CR 17(a)	16, 17
RAP 2.2(a)	18, 21
RAP 2.3	19, 21
RAP 9.12	15
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed.R.Civ.P. 17(a) advisory comm.. nn. 1966 amend	17
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
13A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.3 (2d ed. 1984)	19
